Residential/Commercial 5--22 kW Generator Sets
and Transfer Switches
TP-6045 2/05b
Warranty Flat Rates/
Failure Codes
TP-6045 2/05 Table of Contents
Table of Contents
Introduction 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Yanmar engines. Look at the generator set engine to
determine the engine manufacturer, or use the following
chart as a guide. The model designations of generator
sets with diesel engines include the letter “O”. Example:
6ROZ.
Engine Cross-Reference Chart
Generator Set Engine Manufacturer
Diesel-fueled
6--15 kW Yanmar
Gas-fueled
5--8.5, 11 kW Kohler
10, 12--22 kW Ford
TP-6045 2/054 Section 1 Generator Set Accessory Flat Rates
Section 1 Generator Set Accessory Flat Rates
1.1 Battery Chargers
Flat Rate Description
Flat Rate
Number
Flat Rate
Hours Comments
Float/Equalize Battery Charger, 12/24 VDC, 10 A
AC or output cables 4575 1.00
Ammeter or voltmeter 4565 1.25
Charger R & R* 4577 1.50 Replacement of wall-mounted units
Circuit board 4569 1.50 Main or alarm, includes calibration
Circuit board connector 4573 1.00
Fuse holder 4567 1.00 Each, AC or DC
Lamps/bulbs 4566 1.00
Power resistor 4571 1.50
Replace wiring 4576 1.25
SCR module 4568 1.50
Terminal strip 4574 1.25 Each
Transformer 4572 1.75
Trickle-Type Battery Charger
AC or DC cord 4587 1.00
Ammeter 4578 1.25
Charger R & R* 4589 1.25
Circuit breaker 4581 1.00
Diodes/resistors 4583 1.50
Fuse holder 4580 1.00
Lamp/holder 4579 1.00
Replace wiring 4588 1.00
Rheostat 4584 1.50
Switch 4585 1.25
Terminal strip 4586 1.00
Transformer 4582 1.75
* R & R means remove and replace.
Note: The 6/3 A, 12/24 VDC float/equalize battery charger is not serviceable.
TP-6045 2/05 5Section 1 Generator Set Accessory Flat Rates
1.2 Fuel Tanks (6--15ROY/ROZ)
Flat Rate Description
Flat Rate
Number
Flat Rate
Hours Comments
Day Tanks�
Control board 4591 1.50
Control relay wiring 4593 1.25
Float switch 4592 1.25
Motor or pump 4590 1.50
Subbase Fuel� and Day Tanks�
Control relay or wiring 4596 1.25
Float switch 4595 1.25
Gauge sender 4597 1.25
Motor or pump 4594 1.50
� Supply the day tank serial number in the description of repair on the warranty claim.� Supply the day tank serial number in the description of repair on the warranty claim.
� See the engine fuel system for subbase fuel tank R & R.
TP-6045 2/056 Section 2 Transfer Switch Flat Rates
Section 2 Transfer Switch Flat Rates
G120 Transfer Switch
Flat Rate
Flat Rate Hours